COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Bill No. HB 589 (2013)

Amendment No.1

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMM	ITTEE ACTION				
ADOPTED	(Y/N)				
ADOPTED AS AMENDED	(Y/N)				
ADOPTED W/O OBJECTION	(Y/N)				
FAILED TO ADOPT	(Y/N)				
WITHDRAWN	(Y/N)				
OTHER					
Committee/Subcommittee hearing bill:					

Economic Development &

Tourism Subcommittee

1

2 3

4

5

6 7

10

11

Representative Raulerson offered the following:

## Amendment

Remove lines 44-58 and insert:

(b) The council shall recommend to the Secretary of State

8 at least five nominees for appointment as the State Poet

9 Laureate, each of whom must be:

1. A permanent resident of the state;

2. A public literary poet who has significant standing

12 inside and outside of the state; and

13 3. Willing and physically able to perform the duties of the State Poet Laureate as prescribed by the department, which 14 15 may include, but are not limited to, engaging in outreach and 16 mentoring for the benefit of schools and communities throughout 17 the state and performing readings of his or her own poetry, as 18 requested. (c) The Secretary of State shall, from among the nominees 19 recommended by the council, submit three nominees to the 20

663119 - HB 589 amendment.docx Published On: 3/5/2013 5:06:39 PM

Page 1 of 2

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Bill No. HB 589 (2013)

Amendment	No.1
-----------	------

	Amenument	NO.1								
21	Governor,	who	shall	appoint	one	nominee	as	the	State	Poet

- 22 Laureate.
- 23

663119 - HB 589 amendment.docx Published On: 3/5/2013 5:06:39 PM Page 2 of 2